a

Iw THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
.~ NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LaWANNA SUE SAGE, Administratrix
~and Personal Representative of the
Estate of Hugh W. Stephens,
,Deceased,

74-C-37 / '

Plaintiff,
 vs.

RINGSBY TRUCK LINES, INC., a
corporation; KENWORTH TRUCKING
COMPANY, a corporation; and
EARL WILLIS SHELTON, an
individual,

FILED
FEB2B19M ¢

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

et Vst Nt Nast® s e et gt st Vit et vt st g et vt

Defendants.

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTIONS TO DISMISS FILED BY
DEFENDANTS AND DISMISSING CAUSE OF
ACTION AND COMPLAINT WITHOUT
PREJUDICE

The Court has for consideration the Motions to Dismiss
filed by the defendants, the briefs in support and opposition
thereto, and having been orally advised by Mr. Cull Bivens
thét plaintiff will not oppose said motions, finds:

That said Motion to Dismiss should be sustained and
the cause of action and complaint dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss
filed by the defendants be and the same are hereby sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the complaint and cause of

action be and the same are hereby dismissed without prejudice.

ENTERED thiSyQij day of ?Zfé%kﬁﬁﬁ?f. » 1974.

@ g”é;i/‘w\,/

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




R
.

) “’%E?H\‘”t_':w

o

FEB 19 1974

U. S. ATTORNEY

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-229

ElLED
FEB 2 71974
Jack C. Silver, Clerk

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE U.'S. DISTRICT COURT

vVS.

ROBERT L. HARPER, et al.,

Defendants.

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this &QS’;zéZ:
day of February, 1974, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P.
Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, the defendants, County
Treasurer, Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, appearing by Gary J. Summerfield, Assistant District
Attorney, the defendant, Oklahoma Morris Plan Company, appearing
by its atﬁorney, D. Wm. Jacobus, Jr., the defendant, Aetna
Finance Company, appearing by its attorney, J. G. Follens, and
the defendants, Robert L. Harper, Margaret L. Harper, Harry
Farekian, Betty Farekian, Donald L. Casey, Gladys B. Casey,
Patrick Thomas Dolan, Patsy Colleen Dolan, General Credit Company,
Security Savings & Loan Association, Ray Harper, Ruby Dévault,
and Third Finance Corporation, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Robert L. Harper, Margaret L. Harper,
Harry Farekian, Betty Farekian, Patrick Thomas Dolan, and
Patsy Colleen Dolan were served by publication, as appears from
the Proof of Publication filed herein on February 14, 1974; that
Donald L. Casey and Gladys B. Casey were served with Summons,
Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on July 27, 1973, and
August 30, 1973, respectively; that General Credit Company was
served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on
August 2, 1973, and August 22, 1973, respectively; that Security
Savings & Loan Association was served with Summons, Complaint,

and Amendment to Complaint on July 31, 1973, and August 24, 1973,



respectively; that Ray Harper was served with Summons, Complaint,
and Amendment to Complaint on July 26, 1973, and August 21,
1973, respectively; that Ruby Davault was served with Summons,
Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on August 3, 1973, and
August 21, 1973, respectively; that Third Finance Corporation
was served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint
on August 2, 1973, and August 21, 1973, respectively; that
Aetna Finance Company was served with Summons, Complaint, and
Amendment to Complaint on August 2, 1973, and August 22, 1973,
respectively; that Oklahoma Morris Plan Company was served
with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on August 1,
1973, and August 21, 1973, respectively; and that County Treasurer,
Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,
were served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint
on August 21, 1973, all as appears from the Marshal's Return
of Service herein.

- .It appearing that County Treasurer, Tulsa County, and
Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, have duly filed
their Answer herein on August 30, 1973; that Oklahoma Morris
Plan Company has duly filed its Disclaimer herein on August 14,
1973; that Aetna Finance Company has duly filed its Disclaimer
herein on August 7, 1973; and that Robert L. Harper, Margaret L.
Harper, Harry Farekian, Betty Farekian, Donald L. Casey, Gladys B.
Casey, Patrick Thomas Dolan, Patsy Colleen Dolan, General Credit
Company, Security Savings & Loan Association, Third Finance
Corporation, Ray Harper, and Ruby Davault have failed to answer
herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of this
Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based

upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing'said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within

the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:



Lot Twenty-two (22), Block Fifty-three (53),

VALLEY VIEW ACRES THIRD ADDITION to the City

of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to

the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Robert L. Harper and Margaret L.
Harper, did, on the 20th day of November, 1962, execute and
deliver to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage
and mortgage note in the sum of $9,400.00 with 5 1/2 percent
interest per annum, and further providing for the payment
of monthly installments of principal and interest.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Harry
Farekian and Betty Farekian, were the grantees in a deed from
Robert L. Harper and Margaret L. Harper, dated December 18, 1965,
and filed December 20, 1965, in Book 3662, Page 418, records
of Tulsa County, wherein Harry Farekian and Betty Farekian
assumed and agreed to pay the mortgage indebtedness being
sued upon herein.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Donald L.
Casey and Gladys B. Casey, were the grantees in a deed from
Harry Farekian and Betty Farekian, dated August 23, 1966, and
filed December 30, 1966, in Book 3788, Page 295, records of
Tulsa County, wherein Donald L. Casey and Gladys B. Casey as-
sumed and agreed to pay the mortgage indebtedness beingﬁsued
upon herein.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Patrick
Thomas Dolan and Patsy Colleen Dolan, were the grantees in
a deed from Donald L. Casey and Gladys B. Casey, dated October 8,
1970, and filed December 31, 1970, in Book 3951, Page 1636, records
of Tulsa County, wherein Patrick Thomas Dolan and Patsy Colleen
Dolan assumed and agreed to pay the mortgage indebtedness
being sued upon herein.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Robert L.
Harper, Margaret L. Harper, Harry Farekian, Betty Farekian,
anald I.. Casey, Gladys B. Casey, Patrick Thomas Dolan, and
Patsy Colleen Dolan, made default under the terms of the aforesaid
mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly install-

ments due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which

3



default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the
sum of $7,880.12 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon
at the rate of 5 1/2 percent interest per annum from April 1,
1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and
accruing.

The Court further finds that there is due and owing
to the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, from Patrict Thomas
Dolan and Patsy Colleen Dolan, the sum of $229.17 for personal
property taxes for the year 1973 and that Tulsa County should
have judgment, in rem, for said amount, but that such judgment
is subject to and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the
plaintiff herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Robert L. Harper, Margaret L. Harper, Harry Farekian, Betty
Farekian, Patrick Thomas Dolan, and Patsy Colleen Dolan, in rem,
and Donai&ML. Casey and Gladys B. Casey, in personam, for
the sum of $7,880.12 with interest thereon at the rate of 5 1/2
percent interest per annum from April 1, 1972, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or
sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the County of Tulsa have and recover judgment, in rem, against
the defendants, Patrick Thomas Dolan and Patsy Colleen Dolan,
for the sum of $229.17 as of the date of this judgment plus
interest thereafter according to law, but that such judgment
is subject to and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the
plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against the
defendants, General Credit Company, Security Savings & Loan
Association, Third Finance Corporation, Ray Harper, and Ruby Davault.

4



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and’sell with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all pérsons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

Codn. &0

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE /&,

Assistant Unlted’states Attorney

Attornéy for Plalntlff szM? 4
Unyted StateSaof Amenfca fﬁ AT 7

Y
£
%%,

"__uuuu,.,,

GARX J. SUMME IELD’

$Asslstant District . ‘Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,

’ ; County Trea§urer, Tulsa County,
and{Board £ County Commissioners,

Tullsa Counf LY }/



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHFRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHEROKEE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

2‘}(} [ ? 3"‘(:""3 31‘

FpLE D
FEp 261974

VB a

)

)

)

)

)

)

PATRICK STANGEBY, a Minor, )
HARRY STANGEBY, JAMES WADE )
BOTTOM, a Minor, )
)
)

pefendants.,

ORDER

HOW on this wﬁkﬁﬁ

day of

fér nearing the joint application of the paxtféﬂ and the Court finds
that the plaintiff should prevail herein and the general allegatiomns
of the Complaint avre o be teken as txu&.

The Court finds that Cherokee Insurance Company doas not have any
coverages for the imegdant of May 23, 1973, as alleged in the Complaint,
17T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Cherokee
Insurance Company in Poliey Neo. H30 41 87, with the insured to be Janice

MeDonough, does not have any coverages and the said poliey is not
applicable for the said accident.

| 17 IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Folicy No.

130 41 87 does not afford coverages for the accident alleged to be

May 23, 1973, and that all parties are specifically and generally

anjained from and of any action, cause of action, and/or clains ageinst

saié @alicy No. H30 41 87 for and on account of any incident andfox

ﬁcﬁinant oceurring on May 23, 1973.

JUDGE, msmwr COURT OF Oft
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APPROVALS:

ALFRED B, KNIGHT,

Attorney for the Plaintiff, ‘§

GREER & GREER,

ﬁtsnrn&sa ;@t the Eﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁntﬁ,
Xatrick Stangeby, & Minor,



LAW OFFICES

BOONE, ELLISON
& SMITH

914 WORLD BLODG,

TULsSA, Oxta. 74103

; )
EUGENE C. MULLENDORE, et al., )
)

Y o
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN ANDFOR
-

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

’ x«JacI
THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE Ug " C. Silve, C A“
COMPANY, a Corporation, 3

Plaintiff, ) Civil Action “OURT

ve. No. 71-C-128

Defendants.

ORDER ESTABLISHING LIENS, AUTHORIZING COMPROMISE
OF LIEN CLAIMS AND PAYMENT THEREOF

AT TULSA within the Northern District of Oklahoma, on the 23rd day of
February, 1973, upon the application of Joe R. Jarboe and Eddie King, the> duly ap-
pointed, qualified and acting Receivers oé the Mullendore Debtor Estate, In Proceed-
ings for An Arrangement, Case No. 71-B-400, by and through their counsel, James O.
Ellison, for an Order establishing lien claims in these proceedings, and authorizing
the compromise of such claims, and the Court having fully considered the application
and being well and sufficiently advised in the premises, finds as follows:

1. That heretofore the first mortgage claim of The Northwestern Mutual
Life Insurance Company, a corporation, has been heard and determined by the Cowr t
and judgment entered thereon, which judgment appears on file in this case.

2. That an agreement and stipulation reflecting the secured claim of
Ponca City Production Credit Association has been entered and heretofore filed in
this case; thaf the cross-claimants, Ponca City Production Credit Assocaition and
Federal Intermediate Credit Bank of Wichita, have been paid in full, and the mort-
gages which are the basis of their claims have been released of record.

3. That in a hearing before this Court on the 1st day of February, 1973,
evidence was submitted by the claimant, Benson Lumber Company, by and through its
counsel of record, Matthew Kane of Pawhuska, Oklahoma, and judgment entered at

that time in the following sum:

Principal ' $50, 940. 65
Interest from February 12, 1970 to
March 23, 1971, at 6% 3,430, 00
Interest from March 24, 1971, to
January 23, 1973, at 10% 9,494.77
Attorney's fee : 5,094, 00
Court costs 30. 00
$68, 989, 42

with interest accruing at the rate of $14, 15 per day from January 23, 1973; that this

judgment lien was obtained by Benson Lumber Company by proceedings and judgment




LAW OFFICES

BOONE, ELLISON
& SMITH

914 WORLD BLDG.

fuLsa, OxiLa. 74103

entered in the District Court of Osége County, Oklahoma, in a lien foreclosure action
which judgment was entered prior to the filing of the Chapter XI proceedings in the
Mullendore Debtor Estate, Case No. 71-B-400.

4, That in evidentiary proceedings before this Court on February 1, 1973,
the claims of Paul M. Jones, based upon Lien No, ML-70-116, in the amount of '
$26,400. 56 and Lien No. ML-72-65 in the same amount filed by Paul M. Jones in the
Office of the District Court Clerk of Washington County, Oklahoma, were both heard
by the Court, after presentation by Matthew Kane of Pawhuska, Oklahoma, cm:msel
for Mr. Paul M. Jones, and determined not to be liens against the real estate involved
in these proceedings, but to be only a general claim in the Chapter XI proceedings in
Case No. 71-B-400; that subsequent to the date of such hearing Paul M. Jones has
disclaimed by written instrument any right, title and interest to the real estate
which is the subject matter of these proceedings.

5. That subsequent to the evidentiary hearing of February 1, 1973, coun-
sel for the Receivers and special counsel for the Receivers, R, D, Mahan, have met
with lien claimants, Richard Kane and Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc. and have resolved]
these clalms subject to the approval of the Court in the following manner, to-wit:

! 'I'he claim of Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc. filed as Lien No, ML-71-1 in
the amoﬁnt of $56,567. 11 was filed on January 5, 1971, in the Office of the District
Court Clerk of Osage County, Oklahoma; that after lengthy analyses of the claim,
counsel for the Receivers recommend the allowance of only $12,737. 25, and the re-
mainder of the claim in the amount of $43, 829. 86 shall be heard. as a general claim
against the debtor estate in Case No. 71-B-400; that there are other claimants
against Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc. who have filed claims against the claim of
Dewey Mill and Elevator, and that the amount in the sum of $12,737. 25 should be
placed in a separate escrow account, and hearing can be had upon the rights, if any, of
claimants against Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc., and not disbursed by the Receivers
until such rights, if any, have been determined. |

That the Receivers, by and through their counsel and special counsel,
have made a case analysis of the claim of Richard Kane, which claim is based upon a
real estate mortgage given by E. C. Mullendore Il and Linda Mullendore, and which
mortgage covered lands owned by E. C. Mullendore III, together with lands owned by
Eugene C. and Kathleen Boren Mullendore, together with lands not owned by either
E. C. Mullendore III and Linda Mullendore or Eugene C. Mullendore and Kathleen
Boren Mullendore; that these mortgaged lands included the Big Annie Farm, which wag
included in the Mullendore land sale; tha t there is ample security remaining to
Richard Kane in lands owned by E. C, Mullendore IIl which have been transferred to
the Debtor Estate in Case No. 71-B-400; that the total amount of the Richard Kane

mortgage indebtedness, including principal, interest, and attorney's fee is the sum




LAW OFFICES

BOONE, ELLISON
& SMITH

14 WORLD BLDG.

TuLsAa, OxKLA. 74103

@ @
|

of $213,068. 21, Richard Kane has agreed to accept the sum of $210,000. 00 for his
release of mortgage covering all lands mortgaged; that such compromise, in the
opinion of :counsel for Receivers, inures to the benefit of the debtor estate and all
creditors ;t:hereof.

6. That there are no other claimants in these proceedings which have a
valid lien against any of the lands of the Debtor Estate,

7. That it is necessary in order to perfect title to the lands heretofore
sold in the Mullendore land sale, final confirmation of which is set for.March 1,‘ 1973,
at 10:00 o'clock A, M. before this Court, that the Receivérs be and they are hereby
AUTHORIZED and DIRECTED to disburse from funds on deposit in the

hands of the Receivers the following:

(@) To Benson Lumber Company and its attorney of record, Matthew
Kane, the sum of $69,484. 67, which includes interest;

(b) To Richard Kane the sum of $210,000. 00; and

(c) To establish an escrow'account in the amount of $12,737. 25
to be held for the benefit of Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc.
pending a hearing and determination of the rights, if any,
of claimants against Dewey Mill and Elevator, Inc. who
have filed claims against such proceeds.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Paul M. Jones has no lien claim agéinst
the real estate which is the subject matter of these proceedings, but has only a

general claim against the debtors in Case No. 71-B-400,

(\ f—/:‘ oz : P
E ('((’ . 'ﬁ/;“‘ - (“":—//f.’f g L-/f-"'""""""‘“*“"/’

ALLEN E, BARROW, Chief United States Distric
Judge for the Northern District of Oklahoma




;IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
L NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Delaware corporation,

PAUL PAUL WM. POLIN and MARSHA )
POLIN, ) |
) 70-C-36
Plaintiffs, )
)
vSs. )
r ) u
DUN & BRADSTREET, INC., a ) FilLED
)
)
)

FEB 26 1974 | o’

Jack C. Sitver, Clork
U. S. DiSTRICT COURT

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

IT IS ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of defen-
dant and against plaintiffs.

ENTERED this Z&Z day of February, 1974.

C:;;?k_ 5%51’&/25;/144a¢4,//“\

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F | L EE D

FEB 26 1974 QNW/

PAUL WM. POLIN and MARSHA )
POLIN, ; Jack C. Sitvar, Clark
LTI AT
) J
vS. ) 70-C-36
)
DUN & BRADSTREET, INC., a )
‘Delaware corporation, )
)
Defendant. )
\\\/ : |
/ ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDG-
MENT
The Court has for consideration the Motions for Summary
Judgment filed by plaintiffs and defendant, and having carefully
perused the entire file, and, being fully advised in the
premises, finds: |
| The basic cause of action asserted by plaintiffs is
an alleged invasion of the right of privacy. The two alleged
credit reports complained of by plaintiffs were rendered

November 25, 1966, and January 16, 1968. The instant litigation

was commenced January 29, 1970.

Defendant has raised the. affirmative defense of statute
of limitations. To determine if the instant litigation is
barred by the statute of limitations, it is incumbent upon

this Court to characterize what kind of action an alleged



invasién‘of the right of privacy constitutes. This Court

has beén unable to find a case wherein the Oklahoma Supreme
Court has spoken on this subject. The most recent’out~pouring
on the subject can be found in Volume 43 of the Oklahoma Law
Journal at page 3594. The case is styled Enge v. Oklahoma
Collection Bureau, Iné. (No. 45220, December 27, 1972), but
the opinion bears the following admonition: "This Opinion

Not to Be Considered as Precedent or Authority and Not for
Publication in the 0fficial Regorter.”

" The Court will characterize the present action as one
sodndihg in tort. 62 Am.Jur.2d, Privacy, Section 3. 1In doing
so, this Court assumes that Oklahoma would embrace the generally
prevalent dictates of public policy in cases involving the
invasion of the right of privacy.

This Court will not in any‘way presuppose the attifude
of the Oklahoma Supreme Court in determining if a cause of
action on the invasion of the right of privacy can be maintained
in Oklahoma. This Court is only stating that if such an
action can be maintained,it sounds in tort and the two year
statute of limitations would apply. This being the case, the
causes of action and complaint asserted here by plaintiffs are
barred by the app]icab]e.statute of Timitations.

The Court, having made this determination, will not
comment on the other grounds raised by both Motions for Summary
Judgement, as the Court's ruling on the two year statute of

Timitation is dispositive of the litigation



IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that judgment be entered in
favor éf defendant and against plaintiffs, said causes of
action being barred by the statute of limitations.

IT IS, FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant's Motion for
Summary Judgment be sustained, said causes of action being
barred by the applicable two year statute of limitations.

ENTERED this Zzs;iﬁay of February, 1974.

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 70-C-113___ -

Less, Situate in Nowata County,
State of Oklahoma, and Wiser
0il Company, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

y)
bt

)
)
)
)
)
20.00 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 1132M
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGHMENT

1.

NOW, on this ;ﬁ%SZ: day of February, 1974, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract Neo. 1132M, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the prop-
erty described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on

April 13, 1970, the iUnited States of America filed its Declar-



ation of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was set by the Court
for March 20, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to
all of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. John
R. Carle, Attorney, appeared for the owners of the subject
property.

8.

At the said pre~trial conference Plaintiff advised that
in the event of a trial its evidence as to compensation would be
presented by the testimony of J. M. Wanenmacher, Sr., and would
be in the amount of $276.00.

The owner of the subject property advised that in the
event of a trial its evidence as to compensation would be pre-
sented by the testimony of Jay Robertson, and would be in the
amount of $776.00.

Neither party requested a trial. Based upon the pre-
trial statements of the parties, the Court concludes that a trial
is not necessary or advisable and that the sum of $500,00 should
be adopted as the award of just compensation for the subject
interest,

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the

amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor

interest in the estate taken in subject tract and the amount

-Zm



fixed by the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-

ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

Government. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 13.
10,

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract are the
only defendants asserting any interest in such property. All
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of
taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described
in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent
of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Complaint,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of April 13, 1970, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such interest.

12,

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the lessor interest in
the estate taken herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 13, and the right to receive
the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested in the
parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
sum of $500.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:



TRACT NO. 1132M
(Lessor Interest Only)

Owners of Lessor Interest:
P.I.C. Management Co., Inc.

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings «=-=~ $500.00 $500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -~ 276.00
Disbursed €O OWNEILS = o o o o o o o o o e ot s o o None

Balance due tO owners ===meccmceccmcccnceecconencneee- $500,00

Deposit deficiency ===~emcreccocnewceae $224,.00

14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency shown in
paragraph 13 above, in the total amount of $224.00, and such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this
civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse the deposit for the subject tract as
follows:

To - P.I.C. Management Co,, Inc, =====—weee=mw- $500.00

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APRROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vS. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 71~-C-191
)
50.00 Acres of Land, lMore or ) Tract No. 1614M
Less, Situate in Nowata County,)
State of Oklahoma, and Sidney ) (Lessor Interest Only)
M. Wyly, et al., and Unknown ) E
Owners, ) ; -
tendants. ] 'LED
Defendants. - .
FEB 26 1974
JUDGMENT Ungkg)C Silver, Cierk
N He0: DISTRICT Coyry

NOW, on this dﬁé;” day of February, 1974, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 1614M, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the prop-

erty described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on



June 1, 1971, the United States of America filed its Declar-
ation of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held by the parties
on March 27, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to
all of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mrxr., John
R. Carle, Attorney, appeared for the estate of Dorothy E. Boyd.
Mr. W. E. Maddux, Attorney, appeared for Ruby Helen Barnes
Hancock. No other owners appeared either in person or by counsel.

8.

At the said pre-trial conference the Plaintiff advised
that in the event of a trial its evidence as to compensation would
be presented by testimony of J. M. Wanenmacher, Jr., and would be
in the amount of $750.00. The owners of subject property, who
were represented, advised that in the event of trial their evidence
as to compensation would be in the amount of $1,500.00.

Neither party requested a trial. Based upon the pre-
trial statements of the parties the Court concludes that a trial
is not necessary or advisable and that the sum of $1,000.00 should
be adopted as the award of just compensation for the subject
interest.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the

amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor

interest in the estate taken in subject tract and the amount



fixed by the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-

ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

Government. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 13.
10.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract are the
only defendants asserting any interest in such property. All
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of
taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

(On the date of taking in this case the land records
showed that Harold Boyd owned a 1/16 interest in the subject
property. He is now deceased and Dorothy E. Boyd has succeeded
to his interest, which added to her own gives her a 1/8 interest
in subject property. However, Dorothy E. Boyd has been declared
incompetent and Bobby G. Boyd has been appointed guardian of her
estate and is entitled to receive her share of the subject award.)

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described
in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent
of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Complaint,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of June 1, 1971, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such interest.

12.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the lessor interest
in the estate taken herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 13, and the right to re-
ceive the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested

in the parties so named.



13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
sum of $1,000.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 1614M
(Lessor Interest Only)

Owners:

Sidney M. Wyly ==wecccccccccecccen=- ] /4
Robert F, Wyly we=eencccmccccacceees ] /4
Bobby G. Boyd, Guardian of the

Estate of Dorothy E, Boyd ==w=w===- 1/8
Ruby Helen Barnes Hancock ===wewwww- 1/8

Howard M. Nichols 1/4
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Court's findings ==-=-- $1,000,.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation === 750.00
Disbursed to owners =-- - None
Balance due to owners === - $1,000.00
Deposit deficiency == o $250.00

14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency shown in para-
graph 13 above, in the total amount of $250,00, and such sum shall
be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this civilaction.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To - Sidney M., Wyly - $250.00
Robert F, Wyly e=eeremccccnvenneee=- $250,00
Bobby G. Boyd, Guardian of the

Estate of Dorothy E. Boyd ====e===- $125,00
Ruby Helen Barnes HancoCk «=e=wewwwwe $125,00
Howard M. Nichols - $250.00

P

- "~y P 4
;2{/ C,& xﬁé G s ($ / QQW‘""&“’A"”& -

APPROVED: & UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

;j':«f ; /) . %,
(bt A ey e

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

‘4-



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C~192
)
30.00 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 1617M
Less, Situate in Nowata County,)
State of Oklahoma, and Harold ) (Lessor Interest Only)
Boyd, et al., and Unknown ) f? ‘
owners, ) = =
) 'L E D
Defendants. ) -

lack C. Silver, Clerk

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this .5 day of February, 1974, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 1617M, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the prop-

erty described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on



June 1, 1971, the United States of America filed its Declar-
ation of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held by the parties
on March 27, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to
all of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. John
R. Carle, Attorney, appeared for the estate of Dorothy E. Boyd.
No other owners appeared either in person or by counsel.

8.

At the said pre-trial conference the Plaintiff advised
that in the event of a trial its evidence as to compensation would
be presented by testimony of J. M. Wanenmacher, Jr., and would be
in the amount of $450.00. The owner of subject property appear-
ing advised that in the event of trial jtg evidence as to compen-
sation would be in the amount of $850.00. Neither party requested
a trial. Based upon the pre-trial statements of the parties the
Court concludes that a trial is not necessary or advisable and
that the sum of $600.00 should be adopted as the award of just
compensation for the subject interest.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract and the amount
fixed by the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

Government. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 13.

-



10.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract are the
only defendants asserting any interest in such property. All
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of
taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

(On the date of taking in this case the land records
showed that Harold Boyd owned a 1/4 interest in the subject prop-
erty. He is now deceased and Dorothy E. Boyd has succeeded to
his interest, whichradded to her own, gives her a 1/2 interest in
subject property. However, Dorothy E. Boyd has been declared
incompetent and Bobby G. Boyd has been appointed guardian of her
estate and is entitled to receive her share of the subject award.)

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described
in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent
of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Complaint,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of June 1, 1971, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such interest.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the lessor interest
in the estate taken herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 13, and the right to re-
ceive the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested
in the parties so named.

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

sum of $600.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensa-

1.3-



tion for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO., 1617M
(Lessor Interest Only)

Owners:

Bobby G. Boyd, Guardian of the
Estate of Dorothy E, Boyd ===eea=—ww- - 1/2

Wwilliam A. Estlin =e==e===—- e —— 1/2

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings ====—- $600.00 $600.00

Deposited as estimated compensation === 450.00

Disbhursed t0O OWNEYrsS wm=swmmmmmm e £ s o o om0 o o o e None
Balance due t0O OWNEIS e m o w oo oo e e s s i e 2 ———— $600,00
Deposit deficiency ===mew==- - $150.00

14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency shown
in paragraph 13 above, in the total amount of $150.00, and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this
civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract
as follows:

To =~ Bobby G. Boyd, Guardian of the
Estate of Dorothy E. Boyd ===w====== $300.00

William A, Estlin ==e—eecce- e o o o s $300,.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
IS, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-194
)
20.00 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 1622M
Less, Situate in Nowata County,)
State of Oklahoma, and Harold ) (Lessor Interest Only)
E. Boyd, et al., and Unknown ) ‘
Oowners, ; ’ES | L ED
Defendants. ) R € e
FEB 261974
JUDGMENT ?ack C. Silver, Clerk
) . S. DISTRICT coury

NOW, on this _ 7 day of February, 1974, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 1622M, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the prop-

erty described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on



June 1, 1971, the United States of America filed its Declar-~
ation of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held by the parties
on March 27, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to
all of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. John
R. Carle, Attorney, appeared for the owner of the subject property.

8.

At the said pre-trial conference the Plaintiff advised
that in the event of a trial its evidence as to compensation would
be presented by testimony of J. M. Wanenmacher, Jr., and would be
in the amount of $1,692.00. The owner of subject property advised
that in the event of trial its evidence as to compensation would
be in the amount of $2,500.00. Neither party requested a trial.
Based upon the pre-trial statements of the parties, the Court con-
cludes that a trial is not necessary or advisable and that the sum
of $2,000.00 should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the subject interest.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract and the amount
fixed by the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

Government. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 13.

-



10.

The defendant named in paragraph 13 as owner of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract is the
only defendant asserting any interest in such property. All
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendant is the owner of such property, as of the date of
taking and, as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

(on the date of taking in this case the land records
showed that Harold E. Boyd and Dorothy E. Boyd held the subject
property in joint tenancy. Harold is now deceased and Dorothy E.
Boyd has succeeded to his interest. However, Dorothy E. Boyd has
been declared incompetent and Bobby G. Boyd has been appointed
guardian of her estate and is entitled to receive the subject
award.)

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described
in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent
of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Complaint,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of June 1, 1971, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such interest.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADRTUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the lessor interest
in the estate taken herein in subject tract was the defendant
whose names appears below in paragraph 13, and the right to re-
ceive the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested
in the party so named.

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED andé DECREED that the

sum of $2,000.00 hereby is adopted as the =wurd of just compensa-

-3



¢ o

tion for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 1622M
(Lessor Interest Onlx)

Owner:

Bobby G. Boyd, Guardian of the
Estate of Dorothy E. Boyd

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings ===we= $2,000,00 $2,000,00

Deposited as estimated compensation =--- 1,692,00

Disbursed to owner - o - None
Balance due to owner rmnnee——-—-e—-——- $2 000,00
Deposit deficiency - - $308.00

14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency shown
in paragraph 13 above, in the total amount of $308.00, and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this
civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract
as follows:

To = Bobby G, Boyd, Guardian of the
Estate of Dorothy E. Boyd ======= $2,000.00

T Cuoe. g B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

‘“‘(2{ f‘i"«.y@«z“w@ﬂﬁ C;\ . D‘”l{w&,ﬁmﬁv.(;a,,,,m"' '

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




.-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOCHMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs CIVIL ACTION NO., 72-C=375<"

Tract No., 101

Less, Situate in Osage County,

)

)

)

)

)
296.00 Acres of Land, More or )
)
State of Oklahoma, and Eugene )
)

)

)

)

R. Morgan, et al., and Unknown -
owners, F? § &m Eﬁ ﬁﬁ
Defendants. FER 261974
Jack C. Sitver, Clark
JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT

1.

NOW, on this ﬁﬁww day of February, 1974, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sioners filed herein on January 21, 1974, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies only to the entire estate con-
demned in Tract No. 101, as such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this
acticn,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-

plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,

power and authority to condemn for public use the subject tract



4 L

of land. Pursuant thereto, on October 17, 1972, the United States
of America filed its Declaration of Taking of such tract of land,
and title to the described estate in such tract should be vested
in the United States of America as of the date of filing such
instrument.

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property a certain sum of money, and
all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 15
below.

7.

On December 5, 1973 the Court entered an order denying
the parties a jury trial and appointing three Commissioners to try
the issue of just compensation in this case. Thereafter, the mat-
ter was set for trial, notices of the trial were issued by the
Clerk, and the issue of just compensation was tried before the
three Commissioners on December 18 and 19, 1973.

8.

The Report of Commissioners was filed herein on Janu-
ary 21, 1974, and the same is hereby accepted and adopted as a
finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount of just compensa-
tion for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out in paragraph 15 below.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph 15 below.

10.
The defendants named in paragraph 15 as owners of subject

tract are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate

condemned herein. All other defendants having either disclaimed or

- Do



defaulted, the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were
the owners of the estate condemned herein, and, as such, are en-
titled to receive the award of just compensation for the estate
taken.

11.

A stipulation for exclusion of property, executed by
the former owners and the United States of America, was filed
herein on February 11, 1974, whereby certain improvements situated
on the subject tract were excluded from the taking in this case
and it was agreed that consideration for such exclusion would be
the salvage value of the improvements, to-wit, the sum of $500.00,
and that payment would be effected by deducting this sum from the
award as fixed by the Commissioners. Such stipulation should be
approved.

12.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the property described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such property, with
the exception of the improvements excluded by paragraph 13, to
the extent described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation for exclusion of property, described in paragraph 11,
hereby is confirmed and title to the property described therein
remains vested in the owners, and the salvage value thereof shall
be deducted from the award fixed by the Commissioners.

14.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that as of

the date of taking herein the owners of the subject property were

the persons whose names appear in the schedule shown in paragraph

33~



15 below and the right to receive the just compensation for the
estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in such owners.
15.
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on January 21,
1974, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as
just compensation (subject to the deduction provided by paragraph
13) for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the follow-

ing schedule:

TRACT NO. 101

Owners:
Eugene R. Morgan and
Eva M. Morgan

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners Report =~—ww-= $151,820.00 $151,820.00

Less deduction for salvage value
of improvements revested —-w=- 500.00 500.00

$151,320.00 $151,320.00

Deposited as estimated compensation- $74,000.00

Disbursed to owners ==—-=m=w=- o o ot e e $74,000.00
Balance due tO OWNEYS === === —mm oo o ———— $77,320.00
Deposit deficiency ==—=m=meneononwn $77,320.00

l6.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America
shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the amount
of $77,320.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per annum from October 17, 1972, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in

the deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action.



® ®

After zuch deposit has been made thes Clerk of this
Court shall dishurse the entire amount then on deposit, jointly,

to Eugene R. Morgan and Evah M. Morgan.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

JOSEPH M. BEST
Attorney for Defendants

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ZESTEE FOODS, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY
COMPANY, A Corporation,

)
Defendant, )
)
and ) No. Civil Action
) 73-C-15
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY )
COMPANY, A Corporation, )
Third-Party Plaintiff, )
)
vs. F'g 1 iﬂ%‘i E D
JERRY WILKES, )?‘"EE% =974

Third-Party Defendant. ‘
’ Jatk C. Silver, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT

Based onA ;che findings of fact and conclusioﬁé of law this date filed on
this cause, it is

THE JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT that the plaintiff have and recover
of and from the defendant, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, judg-
ment in the sum of $42, 000, 00 with interest ;chereon at the rate of six percent
(6%) per annum from the 16th day of January, 1973 to the date of this judgmént
and thereafter at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until paid.

THE JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT that the defendant, United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, have and recover of and from the third-party
defendant, Jerry Wilkes, the sum of $42, 000. 00 with interest thereon at the
rate of six percent (6%) per annum from the 16th day of January, 1973 to the
date of this judgment and thereafter at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum
until paid.

Dated this 4/ Tay of February, 1974.

Liuther Bohanon
United States District Judge

ENSERBN=FUBeHENE-DUCKET On 2~ L/~ 77
Byt

T AT 1A



, United Statﬁs bxstrict Court for th@ Nartharn ﬁzﬁtrie% @f

I% THE HkITLB STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
~ DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

| cBEOD R. MERK, )
~ )
?}aintiff )
) ,
vs. } No. 73-C-221
)
JOHUN TUCKER, d4/b/a 3 I
TUCKER TRUCKING €C., and ) F i iw E D
DELBERT E. ARNOLD, ) )
‘,; FEB 2 1197

Defendants. .
| Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U. S, DISTRICT COURT

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Comes now the plain%iff thr@ugh her attarn&y, Jack
1 Caith@r and th@ defendants thraugh thwxr attorney, 3@seph

&laﬁs, and stipu)&tm that the above capﬁimn@é cause of action

- be ﬁismiss@d wiﬁhmut pr@3uéic@ ta\filiﬂg a futurﬂ aatien herein.

L < ‘
gf At@%rnayﬁ%g%“ﬁ”¥ﬁﬂdant%

NOW on this 2§~ day of  Fado . 1@7& there

came on for n@nsiﬁ@ratzmn before ﬁhe un&wrsign&ﬁ Judgw of th&

Oklahoma, stipulatieﬁ of the parties hereto of dismissal parti@s,g

hereto having aﬁvisad the Court that all &1sputes b@twaan tha

parties hava,b&@n settled.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the above styled cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed
without prejudice to the right of the plaintiffs to bring

any future action arising from said cause of action.

£Ss o Fned  Qecmreizs,

z JUBGE J




Zﬁ THZ U%ITF! ST&TE% DISTRICT COURT FOR THE N NORTHERN
Ca ﬁIﬁ?REST OF OKLAH@MA e

GARY P, @LT%ANN& for "nﬂ
‘himself, and ALICIA RAE
OLTMANNS, a minar, hy
GARY F. QL?MAN%S ‘her
- father and next. §ri&mﬁ :
both heirs and next of kin
of PAM&L&F A, QLT&A%NE
deceased,

?»F g L ED
- FEB21wm
o jack:& Sitver, Clerk
U. S DISTRICT COURT

";Plainziff, | < e

| vs. | ‘  | ‘ﬁg,r73~a»Zzz 

© JOHN TUCKER, d/b/a |

TUCKER TRUCKING CO. ,'and
R ﬁ?hﬁﬁﬁ? E. ARNOLD,

ﬁ&f@n&ants._~if.

"'7*75Tz?$n&rxﬁw]@?ﬁgiggisggt;wi%ﬁﬁuwfﬁaﬁaﬁﬁxcﬁj ;; =,




1T IS THFREFQRF ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND. DECREED ﬁhatN
X &?zt”mmf M‘MM oo "‘N«Mméﬁ’fwd ?w» :

I the a&@v& ﬁtylwa aau39/ha, and the same is hereby émﬁmzxs@d 1 

withﬂut pr@judiea %a ﬁhw rx&ht af tﬁa plaintiffﬁ~ta b?iﬁg

any fuﬁura actiaa arlﬁiag fram saiﬁ causs of &ctiﬁn

2
ff fa v:“”éu’ it 2‘ M{&gﬁ%w{éﬁ%&f”"

“IUDCE




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE gggzmﬁm f

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA |
Jack C. Silver, Clerk

u. S DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-277 v~

RICHARD ALLEN TAYLOR, et al.,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this Z Z
day of February, 1974, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P.
Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, the defendants,
County Treasurer, Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, appearing by Gary J. Summerfield, Assistant District
Attorney, and the defendants, Richard Allen Taylor, Gennie Taylor,
Dorman Stites d/b/a Dorman Home Supplies, and Termplan of South
Main, Inc., appearing not.

? The Court being fully advised and having examined

the file herein finds that Dorman Stites d/b/a Dorman Home Supplies
was served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint
on August 28, 1973, and October 5, 1973, respectively; that
County Treasurer, Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioneré,
Tulsa County, were served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment
to Complaint on August 23, 1973, and October 4, 1973, respectively;
that Termplan of South Main, Inc., was served with Summons, Complaint,
and Amendment to Complaint on October 4, 1973, all as appears
from the Marshal's Return of Service herein; that Richard Allen
Taylor and Gennie Taylor were served by publication, as appears
from the Proof of Publidation filed herein on February 12, 1974.

It appearing that defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, and Boérd of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, have
~duly filed their answer herein on August 36, 1973, and that
defendants, Richard Allen Taylor, Gennie Taylor, Dorman Stites
d/b/a Dorman Home Supplies, and Termplan of South Main, Inc.,
have failed to answer herein and that default has been entered

by the Clerk of this Court.



The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-one (21), Block Five (5), NORTHGATE

THIRD ADDITION, an addition in Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Richard Allen Taylor and Gennie
Taylor, did, on the 16th day of December, 1970, execute and
deliver to Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company, their
mortgage and mortgage note in the sum of $14,250.00 with 8 1/2
percent interest per annum, and further providing for the
payment of monthly installments of principal and interest.

That by Assignment of Mortgage of Real Estate dated
Decembeyr 23, 1970, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company
assigned said note and mortgage to Federal National Mortgage
Associatigh; that by Reassignment of Mortgage of Real Estate
dated April 1, 1971, Federal National Mortgage Association
reassigned said note and mortgage to Diversified Mortgage and
Investment Company; that by Assignment of Mortgage of Real Estate
dated April 15, 1971, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company
assigned said note and mortgage to Home Federal Savings and Loan
Association of Tulsa; and that by Assignment of Mortgage of Real
Estate dated October 13, 1971, Home Federal Savings and Loan
Association of Tulsa assigned said note and mortgage to the
Secretary of Hbusing and Urban Development, his successors and
assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Richard
Allen Taylor and Gennie Taylor, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the

plaintiff in the sum of $15,289.67 as unpaid principal, with

2



o ®

interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 percent interest per
annum from September 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of
this action accrued and accruing.

The Court further finds that there is due and owing
to the County of Tulsa, State of}Oklahoma, from Richard Allen
Taylor and Gennie Taylor, the sum of $39.98 for personal property
taxes for the years 1971 and 1973 and the sum of $575.98 for
ad valorem taxes for the yéars 1971, 1972, and 1973 and that
Tulsa County should have judgment, in rem, for said amount.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Richard Allen Taylor and Gennie Taylor, in rem, for the sum
of $15,289.67 with interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 percent
interest per annum from September 1, 1972, plus the cost of
this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or
sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the County of Tulsa have and recover judgment, in rem, against
the defendants, Richard Allen Taylor and Gennie Taylor, for
the sum of $615.96 as of the date of this judgmént plus interest
thereafter according to law, and that such judgment is superior
to the first mortgage lien of the plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against the
defendants, Dorman Stites d/b/a Dorman Home Supplies and
Termplan of South Main, Inc.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment, which sale shall be subject to the

3



tax judgment of Tulsa County, supra. The residue, if any,
to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await further
order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the'complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part ther

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE

Assistant United Statas’

AtLOLﬂLyﬂfOL Plaintiff, H
Uth@d states of America

S
e

pt}

ttornay

ﬁ / : . B

i : . /

ki ¥ 3 ’

w‘r” L
#

#

£

i . e,
ﬁ’“iwwwﬁw 3
GARY J. SUMMERFIELD
Assistant District Attorné?
i%ttorney for Defendants,

Co nty Treasurer, Tulsa County, and
Bodxrd ¢f County Comm1881oners,

Tulsa/County i




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE T
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA EFR 20 1974

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-354

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
vsS.

DONALD R. MCMURTRY, et al.,

R . L W I N i N

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this 42{
day of February, 1974, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P.
Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, the defendants, County
Treasurer, Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, appearing by Gary J. Summerfield, Assistant District
Attorney, and the defendants, Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L.
McMurtry, appearing not.

The Court beinag fully advised and having ewamined
the file herein finds that Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L.
McMurtry were served with Summons and Complaint on January 2,
1974; and that County Treasurer, Tulsa County, and Board of
County Commissioners, Tulsa County, were served with Summons
and Complaint on November 6, 1973, all as appears from the
Marshal's Return of Service herein.

It appearing that the defendants, County Treasurer,
Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,
have duly filed their answer herein on November 9, 1973, and’
that the defendants, Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L. McMurtry,
have failed to answer herein and that default has been entered
by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Nine (9), Block Six (6), BRIARGLEN

EAST, an Addition in Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma, according to the recorded
plat thereof.



THAT the defendants, Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L.
McMurtry, did, on the lst day of February, 1971, execute and
deliver to Mercury Mortgage Co., Inc., their mortgage and
mortgage note in the sum of $16,750.00 with 8 1/2 percent
interest per annum, and further providing for the payment
of monthly installments of principal and interest.

That by Assignment of Mortgage of Real Estate dated
February 4, 1971, Mercury Mortgage Co., Inc., assigned said
note and mortgage to Central Bergen Savings and Loan Association;
that by Reassignment of Mortgage of Real Estate dated August 12,
1971, Central Bergen Savings and Loan Association reassigned
said note and mortgage to Mercury Mortgage Co., Inc.; that by
Assignment of Mortgage of Real Estate dated August 17, 1971,
Mercury Mortgage Co., Inc., assigned said note and mortgage to
North New York Savings and Loan Association; and that by Assign-
ment of Mortgage of Real Estate dated October 17, 1972, North
New York ngings Bank, formerly North New York Savings and Loan
Association assigned said note and mortgage to the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D.C., his successors
and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Donald R.
McMurtry and Linda L. McMurtry, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the
plaintiff in the sum of $16,555.61 as unpaid principal, with
interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 percent interest per
annum from August 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this
action accrued and accruing.

The Court further finds that there is due and owing
to the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, from Donald R.
McMurtry and Linda L. McMurtry, the sum of $39.68 for personal

property taxes for the year 1972 and the sum of $646.31 for



ad valorem taxes for the years 1972 and 1973 and that Tulsa
County should have judgment for said amount.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L. McMurtry, in personam, for
the sum of $16,555.61 with interest thereon at the rate of
8 1/2 percent interest per annum from August 1, 1972, plus
the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclo-
sure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting,
or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the County of Tulsa have and recover judgment against the
defendants, Donald R. McMurtry and Linda L. McMurtry, for
the sum of $685.99 as of the date of this judgment plus interest
thereafter according to law, and that such judgment is superior
to the first mortgage lien of the plaintiff herein,.

LT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure‘of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money Jjudgment herein, an Order of Sale-shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment, which sale shall be subject to the
’tax judgment of Tulsa County, supra. The residue, if any,
to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await further
order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,‘ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.



/:/Q&Nfﬁ”‘_,“\/

7 United States District Judge

APPROVED.

i

Dy P

ROBERT P. SANTEE 7
Assistant Unlted States Attorney &
Attorney for’ ‘Plaintiff, / A

Unlted States of Amerlca A g

Attorney for Defendants, . b

f’ County Treasurer, Tulsa County,
nd Board of County Commissioners,
lsa County “



mi

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-273
vs.

JERRY DANIEL TYNER, et al.,

F L E i
FEB 1919,

Jack ¢, Silver, Clerk

b oF FORECLOSURE U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this /gz day
of February, 1974, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Jerry Daniel
Tynexr, Lois F. Tyner, Ronald ¥. Dver, and Mae Brown, appearing
not.

The Court being fully adviced end having examined the
file herein finds that due and legal process of service of summuns
and complaint were made on defendants, Jerry Daniel Tyner on
September 5, 1973, on Lois F. Tyner on August 28, 1973, and on
Ronald E. Dyer on August 28, 1973, all as appears from the Marshal's
Returns of Service herein; that after diligent‘effort the whereabouts
and residence of defendant, Mae Brown, could not be determined and
that said defendant was served by publication pursuant to 28 U.S.C.,
Section 1655, as appears from the Proof of Publication filed herein
on February 14, 1974, and

It appearing that the éaid defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

- The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon

a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mQrtgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Four (4), Block Fifty-Three (53), VALLEY VIEW

ACRES THIRD ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat
thereof. :



That the defendants, Jerry Daniel Tyner and Lois I. Tyner,
did, on the 26th day of June, 1968, execute and deliver to the
Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $10,600.00 with 7 percent interest per annum,
and further providing for the payment of monthly installments of
principal and interest.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Jerry Daniel
Tyner and Lois F. Tyner, made default under the terms of the afore-
said mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly
installments due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which
default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-named
defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $10,115.69
as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 7 percent
per annum from October 25, 1972, until paid plus the cost of this
action accrued and accrulng.

That the defendant, Ronald E. Dyer, by a General Warranty
Deed dated June 10, 1971, filed June 11, 1971, in Becok 3971, page 1873,
took the property subject to the mortgage and mortgage note being
foreclosed herein.

That the defendant, Mae Brown, claims some right, title
and interest in the property by virtue of her occupancy of the
premises being foreclosed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the

plaintiff have and recover judgment, in personam, against defendants,

Jerry Danie Tyner and Lois F. Tyner, for the sum of $10,115.69 with
interest thereon at the rate of 7 percent per annum from October
26, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and
accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or
expended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against defendants,

Donald E. Dyer and Mae Brown.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of defendants, Jerry Daniel Tyner and Lois F. Tyner,
to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment herein, an Order of Sale
shall be issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell with
appraisement the real property and apply the proceeds thereof
in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any,
to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await further
order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or claim in or to the real property

ey i
o L ~ —
5%/daQQw/ﬁﬁﬁ.%@&»%wwvw”

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

P

San
o
e

o b - . ?M Z
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED

NORTHERN

ORVILLE LARRY KADMPER, )
Petitioner, }
VS, ) NO. 74~C-12
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) ol B
) - - i

Respondent.

The Court has for consideration the Petition for ngff
Corpus of Orville Larry Kaenper, and having reviewed the file, the di-
rected report thereon, and being fully advised in the premises, the
Court FINDS:

1. That the petitioner is a prisoner in the Oklahoma State Peni-
tentiary at McAlester, Oklahoma, and that he has exhausted his State
remedies. He was convicted on pleas of guilty, in Case No. CRF-73-400
charging shooting with intent to kill after former conviction of a felony,
and in Case No. CRF-73-401 charging attempted robbery with firearms after
former conviction of a felony; and, he was sentenced on March 15, 1973,
to 15 years imprisonment in each case, the sentence in CRF~73-400 to run
concurrently with that in CRF-73-401.

2. That petitioner alleges that his United States Constitutional
rights were abridged in the State proceedings in that he was denied due
process of law, equal protection of the law, competent and effective aid
of counsel, a transcript of his plea and sentence and a hearing on his
State post-conviction proceeding. He further contends that his plea was
not voluntary, but was entered under threat and coercion because the
prosecuting attorney promised to recommend a sentence of 15 years in each
case, concurrently, upon a plea of guilty, but to seek a heavier penalty
from tﬁe jury if the case went to trial. Petitioner also contends that
his sentences are excessive as compared with the sentences imposed upon
his "co-defendants".

3. That the admissions in the petition and a review of the trans-
cripts of the pleas and sentences belie petitioner's contentions and show
that his pleas of guilty were knowing, intelligent, voluntary and valid

pleas; and, an otherwise valid plea is not involuntary because induced by



the defendant's desire to limit the poss

ible maximum penalty to less

than that authorized if there is a Jury trial.

4, That identical, like or similar punishment, so long as each
sentence imposed i1s within the range provided by law, 1s not regquired
by the Constitution. FPurther, the fact that indictwents or informations

do not always charge such violations, where an accused has had priox
felony convictions, does not invaiidat@ recidivist statutes asg denving
equal protection of the laws.

5. That the petitioner's allegations lack support in fact or law,

his sentence is exactly as he proposed and bargained for, and his peti-~

jo3

tion for writ of habeas corpus should be denied and dismisse

%9}
s

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas
corpus of Orville Larry Kaemper be and it is hereby denied and dismissed.

t/f’
Dated this j&gﬁé_day of February, 1974, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

{. oo e <: . e 15 T —
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT

COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLABEOMA



UNITED
NORTHE

O ORLAHOMA

ORVILLE LARRY EKAEMPER,
Petitioner,

VE.

STATE OF OXLAHOMA,

B T o I W N

Regspondent.

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIO

The above captioned file has been reviewed by the und
suant to the direction of the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Chief Judge,
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahomna, gnd
the following report is made:

The cause of action is a petition for writ of habeas corpus filed
pro se by Orville Larry Kaemper. The petition was originally filed in
the Eastern District of Oklahoma in forma pauperis upon permission of
said Court by Order filed January 9, 1974; and, the action was trans-
ferred therefrom to this strict pursuant to 28 U.S5.C. § 2241(d) by
Order £iled Januvary 10, 1974.

Petitioner is a prisoner in the Oklahoma State Penitentiary at
McAlester, Oklahoma, upon conviction in the Tulsa County District Court,
State of Oklahoma, in Case No. CRIP=73-400 charging shooting with intent
to kill after former conviction of a felony, and in Case No. CRF-73-~401
charging attempted robbery with firearms after former conviction of a
felony. The convictions were on pleas of guilty and the petitioner was
sentenced on March 15, 1973, to 15 years imprisonment in each case, the
sentence in CRF-73-400 to run concurrently with that in CRF-73-401. No
direct appeal was filed, but petitioner did file a petition, practically
verbatim to his petition to this Federal Court, for post-conviction re-
lief, habeas corpus, and mandamus, Case No. PC-73~373, which was denied
by the District Court of Tulsa County by Order dated CcruLer 25, 1973
and said dénial was affirmed by the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
by Order dated November 26, 1973. The latter Order also held that peti-
tioner's State remedies had been exhausted.

Petitioner alleges that his rights guaranteed by the Constitution

of the United States were abridged in the State proceedings against hin



* . .

in that he was denied due process

of law, equal protection of the law,
and effective aid of counsel, a transcript of his plea and sen-

tence, and a hearing on his State post-conviction, habeas corpus and man-

damus proceeding. He further alleges that he was forced to plea
under duress and coercicon in that he was informed by the prosecutirs

and e

torney that upon a plea of guilty the prosecutor would recor

trial Court a sentence of 15 years in eac

1 case to run concurrently, but

that a higher penalty would be sought from the jury if the case went to
trial. Petitioner's final contenticon is that he was given an excessive
sentence as compared to his "co-defendants” and he asserts that both of

said "co-defendants" were subject to an "AFCF" charge, vet one received

only one year and the other was released from custody.
Petitioner admits in his petition that he was represented by ¢

appointed attorney from the Public Defender's Office in his State 1

Court-

ro-

ceedings, and he alleges nothing to support his bald, conclusionary as-

-

sertion that he was denied competent and effective aid of counsel.

review of the transcripts of the pleas and sentences lends no supp

this allegation and shows that Defendant's attorney sought and received

in plea bargaining with the prosecution the recommended sentence suggested

by the petitioner, which recommendation was followed by the trial ¢

Petitioner's sole assertion to support that his plea was not v

ourt.

ocluntary

and was entered under duress and coercion is that it was entered because

he was afraid he would receive a heavier penalty if he went to tric

1 based

on the prosecuting attorney's promise that he would recommend a sentence

of 15 years in each case, to run concurrently, if pleas were entere
that the prosecutor would seek a heavier penalty from the jury if t
went to trial. Petitioner makes no allegation that the v cuting
torney failed to perform in accordance with any agreement e may ha
and, there is no showing of any breach of constitutionally approved

cedures as established by the United States Supreme Court in Santob

d, but
he case
at-—

ve made;

pro-

ello v.

New York, 404 U. S. 257 (1971). Further, the United States Supreme

has held that "an otherwise valid plea is not involuntary because i

o Y en

Lo

Court

nduced



- @ o

by the defendant's desire to limit the possible maximum

than that authorized if there is a jury trial." Parker v. North Carolina,

397 U. 8. 790, 795 (1970);: Bradyv v. United States, 2307 U. 8. 742 (1970).

Petitioner's claims of excessive sentences as compared to that of
his co-defendants is without merit as identical punishment for like crimes
is not reguired by the Fourteenth Amendment; and, there is no constitu-
tional requirement that prisoners charged under the same statute, or dif-
ferent statutes, should receive like or comparable sentences so long as

each sentence imposed is within the range provided by law. Williams v,

Oklahoma, 358 U. S. 576, 585 (1959) reh. denied 359 U. 8. 956; Wil

v. New York, 337 U. S. 241 (1949) reh. denied 337 U. S. 861, 338 U. 5.

841: Andrus v. Turner, 421 F.z2d 290 (10th Cir. 1970). Further, the Okla~

homa recidivist statutes, 21 0.5.A. § 51, et seg., have been held to ap-
ply egually and impartially to all persons charged thereunder, and the
fact that indictments or informations do not always charge viclation of
such statutes, where an accused has had prior felony convictions, does
not invalidate the statute as denving egual protection of the laws.

Sanders v. Waters, 199 F.2d 317 (10th Cir. 1952).

The Petitioner's final allegation that he was denied a hearing in

-

hig State post-conviction, habeas corpus, or mandamus proceeding is with-

out merit as it is well settled in both State and Federal law that when
the pleadings and files are sufficient to determine the merits of the

petition, neither appointment of counsel nor an evidentiary hearing is

required.

The petition, transcripts and files of the State pro- ings have

been reviewed, and therefrom as set out above it is respecilully recom-

mended that there is no need to appoint counsel, a response is not neces-
sary, an evidentiary hearing is not required for a decigion herein, and

. the petition for writ of habeas corpus of Orville Larry Kaemper should be
denied and dismissed.

Dated this 1d4th day of February, 1974.

Uni tnu States Magilstrate



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
No. 73—c—85‘/

EILED
FEB 141974

- Jack C. Silver, Clerk
. S. DISTRICT COURT

BOBBIE ZOE SHORT,

Plaintiff,
VS‘

ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN and
DALE L. GOLDSTANDT,

— S e N e e et P s S

Defendants.

JOEL B. SHORT,

Plaintiff,
vs.
No. 73-C-86
ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN and
DALE L. GOLDSTANDT,

Defendants.

T et e e’ e’ e et S S St N

DALE LYNN GOLDSTANDT,

Plaintiff,
VS. '
No. 73-C-118
ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
foreign corporation, TRANSIT
CASUALTY COMPANY, a foreign
insurance company, and
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN,

CONSOLIDATED

[ R i e b g

Defendants.

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE
VERDICT AND ORDER FIXING SUPERSEDEAS BOND

On December 10, 1973, all Motions for New Trial and for
Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict came on for hearing with all
parties being represented by their attorneys of record. At said
hearing, the Court gave all parties an opportunity to introduce
additional evidence, and no additional evidence was offered. The
Court heard argument of couhsel on various and sundry matters,
and thereafter overruled all Motions for New Trial and all Motions
Notwithstanding the Verdict, and

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That all Motioﬁs for New Trial and all Motions for
Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict are hereby overruled;

2. That the Court fixes supersedeas bond in the amount
of $325,000.00 in cases Nos. 73-C-85 and 73-C-86 consolidated for
trial and disposition. -

Dated this 13th day of February, 1974.

2 e

UNITED STATLS DISTRICT

i

JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOBBIE ZOE SHORT, )
)
Plaintiff, ) U////
vs. ) No. 73-C-85
)
ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, ' ) ) ,
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN and ) 3
DALE L. GOLDSTANDT, ) E: H L—: E D
)
Defendants. ) FEB 14?9%4
- Jack C. Silver, Clerk
JOEL B. SHORT, ;ULS{DBTMCTCOURT
Plaintiff,

vs.
No. 73-C-86
ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN and
DALE L. GOLDSTANDT,

Defendants.

R N R

DALE LYNN GOLDSTANDT,

Plaintiff,
vs.
No. 73-C-118
ENGLUND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
foreign corporation, TRANSIT
CASUALTY COMPANY, a foreign
insurance company, and
WILLIAM ERNEST MORGAN,

CONSOLIDATED

Defendants.

s et N Vs Vsl Nt P S S N Nt Nt

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE
VERDICT AND ORDER FIXING SUPERSEDEAS BOND

On December 10, 1973, all Motions for New Trial and for
Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict came on for hearing with all
parties being represented by their attorneys of record. At said
hearing, the Court gave all parties an opportunity to introduce
additional evidence, and no additional evidence was offered. The
Court heard argument of counsel on various and sundry matters,
and thereafter overruled all Motions for New Trial and all Motions
Notwithstanding the Verdict, and

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That all Motions for New Trial and all Motions for
Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict are hereby overruled;

2. That the Court fixes supersedeas bond in the amount
of $325,000.00 in cases Nos. 73-C-85 and 73-C-86 consolidated for
trial and disposition. '

Dated this 13th day of February, 1974.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOB E. MILLER and )
VESTA MILLER, husband and wife, )

Plaintiffs, 3
Vs. 3 Civil Action No. 73C-357
PESBSDY COAL COMPA?Y, §
a Uelaware corporation,

Defendant. g E l L‘ E D

FEB 131974
Jack C. Silver, Clark
- ORDER OF DISMISSAL U. S. DISTRICT COURT

On joint application of plaintiffs and defendant, and

CErrplaeny 4 Hpeae GO onSetne

for good cause shown, the subject seit_ss dismissedl

Dated this /Zrday of February, 1974,

Allen E. Barrow

Chief Judge, United States District
Court for the Northern District

of Oklahoma

APPROVED:

s T S _

‘ : - -~ 7 ,/

v ,‘/{,,« e < "Q't»?.,.xf'f ,x;/; /{;?,\
James R, Eagleton,,Attorney for
Bob E. Miller and Vesta Miller

) hd

/

. it
— [) (?3\&}
A Y A L, i

Dan A:‘Rbgefs,‘Attorney for
Peabody Coal Company




® B

IN THE UNITED STATEZ DISTRICT COURT FOR THE. NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA : B

THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-vs— No. 72-C-438'
MARY ANN HILLS, MICHAEL GENE HILLS,

a minor, SHELLISA ANN HILLS, a minor,
and MAX L. HILLS and MARY ANN HILLS,
as joint trustees,

ILEp

Defendants. 5&5 1053% {‘M/
< Jack €. sif Iver, Ce»sv
JUDGMENT USDISTRCTCOURT

This matter comes on before the undersigned, Allen
E. Barrow, presiding Judge for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, all parties hereto having answered and applying
to the Court for judgment herein, the Court finds the
following should issue:

That by order of this Court of the 28th day of
September, 1973 the plaintiff, The Travelers Insurance
Company, was discharged herein with its costs.

That all parties defendant have answered herein each
stating that the monies paid by the plaintiff should be
disbursed pursuant to the Trust Agreement dated the 29th
day of September, 1972 and attached to plaintiff's Complaint
as Exhibit D. {

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
judgment is rendered to Max L. Hills and Mary Ann Hills
as trustees for Michael Gene Hills and Shellisa Ann Hills
in the amount of Thirty Thousand Dqllars ($30,000.00) .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
judgment is rendered to Mary Ann Hills in the amount of

Twenty-Two Thousand Thirty-Nine Dollars Sixty-Eight Cents

Allen E. Barrow ‘
Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern DlStrlCt of

Oklahoma

($22,039.68).




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-286

FI1LED
FEB 111974
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT MRT

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this

JERRY D. JOHNSON,; et al.,

Defendants.

LS S . P L NV P N e

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

day of February, 1974, the plaintiff appearing by Rbbert P.
Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, the defendant,
Mill Creek Lumber & Supply Company, appearing by its attorneys,
Parks & McKenzie, the defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County,
and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, appearing by
Gary J. Summerfield, Assistant District Attorney, and the de-
fendants, Jerry D. Johnson, Bonnie S. Johnson, Eva Mathews, Clyde
Wiley, Wanda L. King, and Zales Jeweleré, Inc., appearing not.
‘The Court being fully advisedvand having examined the
file hérein finds that Jerry D. Johnson was served with Summons ,
Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on August 25, 1973, and
October 3, 1973, respectively; that Bonnie S. Johnson was served
with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on September 25,
1973, and October 3, 1973, respectively; that Eva Mathews was
served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on
August 29, 1973, and October 9, 1973, respectively; that Wanda L.
King was served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint
on October 4, 1973; that Zales Jewelers, Inc., and Mill Creek
Limber E'Supply Company were served with Summons;‘Cbmblaint; and
Amendﬁent to Complaint on October 3, 1973; that County Treasurer,
Tulsa County, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,
were served with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint
on September 26, 1973, all as appears from the Marshal's Return
of Service.herein; and that Clyde Wiley was served by publication,
as appears from Proof of Publication filed herein on January 22,

1974.



@ ®

It appearing that the defendant, Mill Creek Lumber
& Supply Company, has filed its answer herein on October 18,
1973; that the defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, and
Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, have filed their
answer hereiﬁ on October 9, 1973; and that the defendants,
Jerry D. Johnson, Bonnie S. Johnson, Eva Mathews, Clyde Wiley,
Wanda L. King, and Zales Jewelers, Inc., have failed to answer
herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of this
Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-nine (29), in Block Three (3),

in SHARON HEIGHTS ADDITION to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Jerry D. Johnson and Bonnie S.
Johnson, did, on the 25th day of June, 1971, execute and deliver
to the Administratior of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and
mortgage note in the sum of $11,500.00 with 7 1/2 percent inter-
est per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest.

The Court further finds thatbthe defendants, Jerry D.
Johnson and Bonnie S. Johnson, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months last
past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof
the above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in
the sum of $11,285.66 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon
at the rate_of 7 1/2 percent interest per annum from August 1,
1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action éccrued and
accruing. |

The Court further finds that there is due and owing

to the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, from Jerry D. Johnson and

2



@ ®

Bonnie S. Johnson, the sum of $12.38 for personal property taxes
for the years 1972 and 1973 and that Tulsa County should have
judgment for said amount, but that such judgment is subject to
and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the plaintiff herein.

IT. IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Jerry D. Johnson and Bonnie S. Johnson, in personam, for the
sum of $11,285.66 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/2
percent interest per annum from August 1, 1972, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
County of Tulsa have and recover judgment against the defendanﬁs,
Jerry D. Johnson and Bonnie S. Johnson, for the sum of $12,38
as of the date of this judgment plus interest thereafter accord-
ing to law, but that such judgment is subject to and inferior
to the first mortgage lien of the plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against the defendants,
Eva Mathews, Clyde Wiley, Wanda L. King, Z%ales Jewelers Inc.,
and Mill Creek Lumber & Supply Company.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell with appraisement,the-real property
and appiy the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
Jadgment. The residue, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint

3



® | ®

herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property or

any part thereof.

/éi/ \ji/ludi 4:Lbuwv¢€;&ézyw

" Uhited States Distridt Judgéw

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff,

United States of America

Attorneys for
Milla Creek



| @

ILED

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA fTEB 8 1914
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, !
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff,
vs, NO. 72~C~285

JERRY DEAN MILLER, LEROY BRYANT,
NANCY MAY YOUNG and KENNETH RAY
YOUNG,

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

P
&/ 7,,/ )

t

ON this égzgfday of , 1974, upon the writteﬁ

application of the parties for a Di/;issal with Prejudice of the Com-
plaint and all causes of action, the Court having examined said applica-
tion, finds that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement
covering all claims involved in the Complaint and have requested the
Court to dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any future action,
and the Court being fully advised in the premises, finds that said Com-
plaint should be dismissed pursuant to said application.

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed herein
against the defendants be and the same hereby is dismissed with ptejudice
to any future action.

, (?? -
u?ﬁ%;%%ZL s

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

Attornevs forﬂDefend nt Leroy DBryant

H. W. CONYERS, JR.

WWQ

Attorney for Defendants,
Nancy May Young and Kenneth

Ray Young



PR A
N 4
v

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F: l 'L_ EE 'E)

FOR THE  FEBS8 1974

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ‘ . "
Jack C. Silver, Cierk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

PETER J. BRENNAN, Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff,

VS. No. 73-C-360

DISCOUNT DUMP SANITARY LANDFILL, a
corporation,

*

Defendant.

N N s Nt et Nt NP P s g ¥ Vi

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this _*géi day of February, 1974, there came on
for hearing the above cause. The Plaintiffs were represented by
Jack F. Ostrander and the Defendant was represented by James R.
Hays. The parties announce to the Court that an agreement has
been reached by the parties to settle and compromise the allega-
tions in the Complaint, by the Defendant paying within five (5)
months the sum of $2,709.78, to the Plaintiffs as overtime compen-
sation due employees under the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
as amended (29 U.S.C. 201, et. seq.). The Court, upon oral argu-
ment by the attorneys and upon being fully advised in the premises,
finds the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and of the subject
matter and finds agreement should be accepted and enforced and
directs judgment for the Plaintiffs against the Defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and of the subject matter
herein; that the Defendant is enjoined and restrained from with-
holding $2,709.78, which is owed for back overtime compensation,
and that the Plaintiffs shall receive judgment against the

Defendant in the sum of $2,709.78, as overtime compensation due

-]~



* '( "‘ ' /‘ .

employees under the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended -
(29 u.s.C. 201, et. seq.), and that the Defendant is allowed five

(5) months in which to pay said Judgment to the Plaintiffs.

%/zéf KAAK:‘,{M(!’ML/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

1/227c/é°;zf(;;%%i;:fé{,/

ornéy for Plaintiffs

% A

%ney fér Defendadt




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT Op OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES oF AMERICA and
CHARLRES BEIBEL, an officer

of the Internal Revenue Service,

)
)
)
Petitioners, )
‘ )
ve. ; Civil No. 73-C=400
XENEPHONE WORKS, ) ' |
) FILEp
Respondent. ) FEB 8187
| 4
GING RESPO) mm Jack . Silver, Clerk
ORDER DISCHARGING RESPOND Qe p &
AND DISMISSAL ; U.s.p ISTRICT COURT

On this f?ﬂag day of February, 1974, Patihian@xs‘

Motion To ﬁmschaxQ@ Respondent And For Dismissal came ﬁmr
hearing and the Court finds that R&@poné@nt has now aampli@ﬁ

with the Xntarnam R@venua Service 3ummmna served upon him

September 26, x973' \%mt further proceedings herein are un-~

necessary and that thcgﬁgsxnd@ﬁt, Xan@phmn@ Works, should

be discharged and this &c‘“%_dismi$sad upon payment of

£41.84 costs by Respondent.

T IS THEEEFQE% QEQEEK@:

xAQAND DECREED ﬂY
that the regpondent, X&n@gh@n%
THE COURT ©

charged from any further P

4
sed upon payment of %

xoaaaﬁlngwwnﬁ he

is hereby dis 1,84 costs

“a this

action is hereby aismiﬂ

R@ﬁ@(}l}d@'ﬂt»
. APPROVED:
/s/ Jack M. short
i .
FROE WM, SHORT .ates Attorney

Assistant United 8t




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARCUS EBENHACK, SR.,

1L E D
FEg 8 1974
Jack C. Silver, C‘Q{k%,

ORDER OVERRULING DEFENDANT'S COURT
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL u. S D\STR\CLM

THE CENTRAL BANK & TRUST )
COMPANY, a Colorado Banking )
corporation, =)
)

Plaintiff, ) .

) e

-vs- ) Case No. 73-C-246

)
)
)
)

Defendant.

Upon consideration of the Defendant's Motion For New
Trial, the Brief in support thereof and Plaintiff's
Response thereto, the Court finds that said Motion should

be overruled.

In’support of said Motion, the Defendant alleges that
there was a lack of consideration as to him as an accommo-
dation maker with reference to the note sued on herein by
Plaintiff. Defendant appears to assert that the Uniform
Commercial Code (UCC) of Colorado, 155 C.R.S. §3-408, allows
the defense of failure of consideration. However, Anderson,
Uniform Commeréial Code §3-408:4 in treating with this section
of the UCC provides:

"....the defense (failure of consideration) may

not be raised as against a holder for value when
the obligation was assumed to accommodate another
party to the paper."

Plaintiff was a holder for value beyond any dispute.

The contract of an accommodation party is covered in
155 C.R.S. §3-415. Anderson, supra, §3-415:8 states in

connection with this section of the UCC:



"The fact that an accommodation party did not

receive any consideration is immaterial. The fact

that the maker of the note and not the accommodation

maker received the consideration is not a defense to

the accommodator. _

"An accommodation party cannot claim that there is

no consideration for his accommodation as the value

received by the principal debtor, the person accomo-

dated, is the consideration for which the accommoda-

tion party lends his credit."
Defendant asserts in his Brief in support of his Motion
that the evidence indicated that only part of the amount of
the loan was actually loaned to the makers, John Fortunato
and Marcus Ebenhack, Jr. This is an incorrect assertion as
the evidence showed that the full amount was credited to
the makers, and that a portion of the loan proceeds were
applied towards outstanding checks of John Fortunato that
Plaintiff was holding. The loan proceeds then credited to
the makers' account were then less than the full amount of
the loan, but the full amount of the loan proceeds were
advanced by Plaintiff and there was no failure of considera-
tion to the makers. The evidence also conclusively showed _
that Defendant was a contemporaneous accommodation maker
at the time of the original banking or lending activity.
After hearing all the evidence and considering the applicable
law, the Court concluded that the evidence and law con-
clusively established as a matter of law the existence of
a legal consideration in support of the note as against
the primary makers thereof and also as against the Defendant
as an accomodation maker of the same. Under the evidentiary
record, reasonable men could only conclude that the note

was supported by a lawful consideration as far as the

Defendant was concerned.



-3-

The Defendant next complains that in all events he
was but secondarily liable on the note and not primarily
liable. This may be so but one secondarily liable may
be sued on an obligation when the one primarily liable
does not satisfy the same. The evidence disclosed that
the ones primarily liable on this note have not satisfied
the same, but the note. is in defauit, that one of the
makers has taken bankruptcy, that the other maker has not
paid the note, that demand was made on him by the Plaintiff
to satisfy the note without success. Therefore, Defendant
was properly sued on the note as one secondarily liable

therefor.

Defendant next seeks a new trial on the proposition that
the Plaintiff is a foreign corporation and not permitted under
Oklahoma law to bring this suit against him. The Court treated
with this point earlier in the case and entered an Order herein
on December 13, 1973 and by reference said Order is made a
part hereof. In said Order the Court followed the Tenth

Circuit case of Wilson v. Williams, 222 F. 2d 692 (Tenth Cir.

1955) and pointed out that the burden was upon defendant to
establish three essentials in order to avail himself of this
defense. Two of the three essentials were clearly present.'
The Defendant was afforded the opportunity to prove the third
requirement in order to establish this bar, namely, that the:
Plaintiff was engaged in or transacted business in Oklahoma
or is ﬁow doing the same. Defendant completely failed in the
presentation of his evidence in the case to establish such
third element of this bar to Plaintiff's suit. Therefore,

Plaintiff was entitled to bring this action in this Court,



Defendant has failed to establish that Plaintiff is
barred and this ground for a new trial is without

merit. -

Accordingly, the Defendant's Motion For a New Trial

should be denied.

v

It is so ordered this 2"’aéy of February, 1974.

l4Z€~4é,(jélﬁLx;xijZﬁi,tfél

Fred Daugherty
United States DlStrlCt Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F I L
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E
FEB g

8- 1974

CASTLE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Plaintiff,
vVS. No. 73-C-249

SAM MAIANDERS d/b/a
CASTLE MOBILE HOMES,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. )

JUDGMENT

Now on this 6th day of February, 1974, this cause coming
on for hearing before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Chief
United States District Judge, presiding, upon the Motion for
Default Judgment, filed herein on the 18th day of October, 1973,
by Castle Industries, Inc. Plaintiff appears by its attorney,
David W. Jackson, for Schuman, Milsten & Jackson, and the
Defendant, although properly notified of this hearing, comes
not but makes default. The court finds that the allegations set
forth in Plaintiff's Complaint should be taken as true and correct
and therefore, Plaintiff should be entitled to a judgment in the
amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00).
The court further finds that the Plaintifﬁ herein, is entitled
to an attorney's fee, in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred
Twenty-three and 19/100 Dollars ($2,223.19) pursuant to Title 12,
Section 936 of the Oklahoma Statutes (1971) which states:
"In any civil action to recover on an open account,
a statement of account, account stated, note, bill,
negotiable instrument, or contract relating to the
purchase or sale of goods, wares, or merchandise, or
for labor or services, unless otherwise provided by
law or the contract which is the subject to the
action, the prevailing party shall be allowed a
reasonable attorney fee to be set by the court, to
be taxed and collected as costs."

for the reason that it is the substantial policy of the State

to award attorney's fees unto prevailing parties where the

subject matter of the litigation relates to contracts. The

court finds that it is within its jurisdiction pursuant to the

following cases, People of Sioux County v. National Surety Co.,

276 US 238, 243-244, 48 S Ct 239, 72 L ed 547 (1928); Phoenix



,f"u

Tndemnity Co. v. Anderson's Groves, 176 F2d 246 (CA5th, 1949);

Gandall v. Fidelity & Cas. Co., 158 F Supp 879 (ED Wis 1958);

Empire State Ins. Co. v. Chafetz, 302 F2d 828 (CA5th, 1962);

Reynolds v. Wade, 140 F Supp 713 (D Alaska 1956), similar, -

revised on other grounds 249 F2d4 73 (CA9th, 1957); also see

Woods Construction Co. v. Atlas Chemical Industries, 337 F2d

888, (CAl0th 1964), to award to Castle Industries, Inc.,
attorney's fees. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court
that the Plaintiff, Castle Industries, Inc., recover of the
Defendant, Sam Malandérs d/b/a Castle Mobile Homes, the sum of
Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.0C), with interest thereon at
a rate of ten percent (10%) per annum as provided by law, |
attorney's fees in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred
Twenty-three and 19/100 Dollars ($2,223.19), and costs of this

action.

D oS T
xj/;é%%y ol g
Allen E. Barrow
Judge of the United States District Court

for the Northern District of Oklahoma

CERTIFICATE OF MATILING

I certify that on the é?) day of February, 1974, I
mailed a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Judgment to Sam Malanders, 3336 East 77th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma,

with postage fully paid thereon.

A s A 4

Conrad C. LySi




® o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

ESCOA FINTUBE CORPORATION,
an Oklahoma Corporation,

Plaintiff,
No. 73-C-352
FlLED
FEB T 1974
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
JOURNAL ENTRY JUDGE